900449892 05/08/2018

900449892

05/08/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM473130

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
| | |

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| Eastern Bank | | 05/04/2018 | Trust Company: MASSACHUSETTS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Curriculum Associates LLC f/k/a Curriculum Associates, Inc. |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 153 Rangeway Road |
| City: | North Billerica |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01862-2013 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | • |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|---|
| Registration Number: | 1145731 | BRIGANCE | |
| Registration Number: | 1844362 | QUICK-WORD · | |
| Registration Number: | 1797802 | CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES | |
| Registration Number: | 1978281 | TEST READY | |
| Registration Number: | 1053602 | SPELLEX . · | |
| Registration Number: | 1212422 | SOUND START | |
| Registration Number: | 1366488 | FACTMASTER | |
| Registration Number: | 1378068 | ENRIGHT | |
| Registration Number: | 1551744 | PATIENT TUTOR | |
| Registration Number: | 1746388 | Q-BOOK | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

617-951-7169

Email:

catherine.murray@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name:

Catherine Murray

Address Line 1:

Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2:

Ropes & Gray LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0848 H \$265.00 1145731

| Address Line 4: Bosto | Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600 | | |
|-------------------------|----------------------------------|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | BPKB-244-007 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Catherine Murray | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Catherine Murray/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/08/2018 | | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Curriculum Associates - Trademark Release (Eastern Bank) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Curriculum Associates - Trademark Release (Eastern Bank) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Curriculum Associates - Trademark Release (Eastern Bank) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Curriculum Associates - Trademark Release (Eastern Bank) (Executed)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0849

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of May 4, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Eastern Bank, in its capacity as Secured Party (the "Secured Party"), in favor of Curriculum Associates, Inc., a Delaware corporation (n/k/a Curriculum Associates, LLC) (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 1996, by and among the Secured Party, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor grated a security interest in certain trademarks of the Grantor which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 1996 at Reel/Frame 1515/0127;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement.
- 2. Release. The Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in the trademark registrations and applications set forth Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), arising under the Security Agreement. If and to the extent the Secured Party has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement, the Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. For the avoidance of doubt, the Secured Party, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart to this Release by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission (including by "pdf" or "tif") shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0850

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

EASTERN BANK

Name: Robert J. Moodie

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Release Agreement]

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED:

CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES, LLC (f/k/a Curriculum Associates, Inc.)

Name: David Caron

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Release Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0852

Schedule A

1. Trademark Registrations

| Trademark | Country/ State | Status | Serial No. | Reg. No. | Owner |
|--------------------------|-------------------|------------|------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|
| | | | Filing date | Reg. Date | |
| BRIGANCE | US | Registered | 73165459 4/7/1978 | 1145731 1/13/1981 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| QUICK-WORD | US | Registered | 74316530 9/23/1992 | 1844362 7/12/1994 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES | US | Registered | 74358299 2/12/1993 | 1797802 10/12/1993 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| TEST READY | US | Registered | 74685893 6/8/1995 | 1978281 6/4/1996 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| SPELLEX | US | Registered | 73060566 8/15/1975 | 1053602 11/30/1976 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| SOUND START | US | Registered | 73343271 12/24/1981 | 1212422 10/12/1982 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| FACTMASTER | US | Registered | 73533379 4/22/1985 | 1366488 10/22/1985 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| ENRIGHT | US | Registered | 73534509 4/29/1985 | 1378068 1/14/1986 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| PATIENT TUTOR | US | Registered | 73767848 12/7/1988 | 1551744 8/15/1989 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |
| Q-BOOK | US | Registered | 74108369 10/18/1990 | 1746388 1/12/1993 | Curriculum Associates, LLC |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0853

RECORDED: 05/08/2018